The IRS is a cash flow hedge, with 100%
recognized in a specific equity reserve.

The Group performs sensitivity analysis by estimating the effects on the value of financial statement items relating to
the portfolio of financial instruments deriving from changes in the level of interest rates.

In particular, the sensitivity analysis measures the potential impact on the Income Statement and shareholders’ equity
of different market scenarios that would determine the change in fair value of derivative financial instruments and the
change in financial expenses related to the portion of gross debt not hedged.

These market scenarios are obtained by shifting the reference interest rate curve at the reporting date up and down in
parallel.

Notes to the Half-yearly condensed consolidated financial statements   Half-yearly financial report at June 30, 2024 A2A

143

Keeping all other variables constant, the pre-tax result would be influenced by changes in the level
of interest rates as follows:

millions of euro
Effect on the Income

Statement (before tax)
Effect on Equity

(before tax)

-50 bps +50 bps -50 bps +50 bps

Change in financial expenses on gross variable-rate debt
after hedging

1.0 (1.0) - -

Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments
classified as non-hedge

- - - -

Change in fair value of derivative financial instruments
classified as hedge (excluding BCVA as per IFRS 13):

Cash flow hedge - - (0.4) 0.3

Fair value hedge - - - -

c. Exchange rate risk not related to commodities

The Group is exposed to the risk that changes in exchange rates with respect to the currency of
account may lead to changes in its results of operations and cash flows. In relation to exchange rate
risk other than that included in the price of commodities, the hedging instrument at June 30, 2024 is
as follows:

millions of euro 06 30 2024 12 31 2023

Hedging instrument Hedged asset Fair value Notional Fair value Notional

Cross Currency IRS
Fixed rate bond in foreign
currency

(19.6) 98.0 (10.7) 98.0

Total (19.6) 98.0 (10.7) 98.0

With regard to the accounting treatment, it is specified that the hedging derivative above is in cash
flow hedge with full recognition in the equity reserve.

In particular, the underlying of the Cross Currency IRS derivative refers to the bond at fixed rate of 14
billion yen with maturity 2036 bullet issued in 2006.

A cross currency swap contract was stipulated for the entire duration of this loan, which converts the
principal and interest payments from yen into euro.

At June 30, 2024, the fair value of the hedge was negative for 19.6 million euro.

It should be noted that a 10% positive shift in the EURJPY forward curve, with a consequent